

Western Asset High Income Fund II Inc.

NYSE: HIX

Saba Capital Management

+1-212-542-4646 SabaProxy@sabacapital.com

Dear Fellow Shareholders:

14th October 2019

The purpose of this letter is to inform you about our proxy campaign with Western Asset High Income Fund II Inc. ("HIX" or the "Fund"). Over the last few weeks you have likely received numerous letters and phone calls orchestrated by the Fund's investment advisors (Legg Mason and Western Asset Management) —a campaign to deceive you with false and misleading information. The Fund will charge the cost of this campaign to you as "fund expenses".

We want to take the opportunity to set the record straight. We own approximately 10.9 million shares (12.8%) of the Fund. We are focused on fighting for the rights of shareholders and increasing the value of your investment by holding the advisers and the board of directors of the Fund (the "Board") accountable for their poor decisions.

Worst in Class Performance

Each year, the Board is required by law to review and, if it finds the advisor's performance acceptable, reapprove the advisory agreement between the Fund and the advisor. According to the Fund's Annual Report, filed on June 26, 2019 (the "Annual Report"), in order to assist the Board in its review, the Board hired Broadridge Financial Solutions, Inc. ("Broadridge"), an independent third party, to evaluate the performance of the Fund, as well as a group of similarly situated funds.

Broadridge concluded that the Fund ranked in the lowest category for both the 1- and 3- year performance periods. This means the Fund was one of the <u>worst performing</u> funds among its peer group.

High Fees Earned through Increased Investor Risk

According to the Annual Report, the Fund's total expense ratio is 2.47%. A significant portion of this expense comes from high management fees and operating expenses.

One reason Legg Mason and Western Asset Management are able to extract such high management fees from your investment comes from a feature in their advisory agreement allowing them to charge management fees on daily net assets "plus the proceeds of any outstanding borrowings". Instead of charging you fees based on the market value of the Fund, they are charging 60% more in fees. This scheme has clearly misaligned incentives between shareholders and management, and, we believe, encourages Legg Mason and Western Asset Management to run a high level of leverage (since high leverage increases their fees) in this portfolio of already risky bonds.

We need your support to hold the advisor and the Board accountable.

PLEASE VOTE **FOR** THE ELECTION OF SABA'S NOMIEES (PROPOSAL 1) AND **FOR** THE PROPOSAL TO DECLASSIFY THE BOARD (PROPOSAL 2).

Sincerely, Saba Capital Management, L.P. 212-542-4646 The time for change is now - we urge all shareholders to vote the **GOLD** proxy card today!

If you have any questions, require assistance in voting your <u>GOLD</u> proxy card, or need additional copies of Saba's proxy materials, please contact InvestorCom at the phone numbers listed below.



19 Old Kings Highway S.
Suite 210
Darien, CT 06820
Shareholders call toll free at (877) 972-0090

Legend

Saba Capital Management, L.P. ("Saba Capital"), Saba Capital Master Fund, Ltd., Saba Capital Master Fund II, Ltd., Saba Capital CEF Opportunities 1, Ltd., Saba Capital CEF Opportunities 2, Ltd., Saba Capital Special Opportunities Fund, Ltd., a separately managed account managed by Saba Capital, Boaz R. Weinstein, David Basile, Stephen J. Flanagan and Frederic Gabriel (collectively, the "Participants") have filed with the Securities and Exchange Commission (the "SEC") a definitive proxy statement and accompanying form of proxy to be used in connection with the solicitation of proxies from the shareholders of Western Asset High Income Fund II Inc. (the "Fund"). All shareholders of the Fund are advised to read the definitive proxy statement and other documents related to the solicitation of proxies by the Participants, as they contain important information, including additional information related to the Participants. The definitive proxy statement and an accompanying proxy card has been furnished to some or all of the Fund's shareholders and is, along with other relevant documents, available at no charge on the SEC website at http://www.sec.gov/.

Information about the Participants and a description of their direct or indirect interests by security holdings is contained in the definitive proxy statement on Schedule 14A filed by Saba Capital with the SEC on September 6, 2019.